Board Office Use: Leg	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	16-1587
Introduction Date	6-22-2016
Enactment Number	16-1036
Enactment Date	6-22-1601



Memo

To

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date

June 22, 2016

Subject

Award of Bid Agreement - D-Line Construction - Elmhurst Middle School Turf

Field Installation Project

Action Requested

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1516-0260, Award of Bid Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Edna Brewer Middle School Turf Field Installation Project to D-LINE CONSTRUCTION, 499 EMBARCADERO #8, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94606 in the amount of \$959,963.00 as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty (60) days Calendar Days, commencing June 23, 2016, and ending on September 23, 2016.

Discussion

The new synthetic field at Elmhurst Synthetic Turf Field is a joint effort with the National Football League, the Oakland Raiders and Oakland Unified School District. A \$200,000.00 NFL grant has been given to the Elmhurst Middle School Community to help offset the cost of the installation of the synthetic turf field. OUSD is committed to providing students a facility where school children will be motivated to enjoy physical education and recreational activities while attending school.

LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)

51.00%

Recommendation

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1516-0260, Award of Bid Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the Edna Brewer Middle School Turf Field Installation Project to D-LINE CONSTRUCTION, 499 EMBARCADERO #8, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94606 in the amount of \$959,963.00 as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty (60) days Calendar Days, commencing June 23, 2016, and ending on September 23, 2016.

Fiscal Impact

Measure J, Fund 21

Attachments

- Award of Bid including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- Payment and Performance Bonds



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File ID No. 16~1587
Department: Facilities
Vendor Name: D-Line Constructors
Project Name: Elmhurst Turf Field Installation Project No.: 15128
Contract Term: Intended Start: 6/23/16 Intended End: 9/23/16
Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: \$959,963.00
Approved by: Tadahi Nakadegawa
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they met the requirements of the
Local Business Policy? Yes No No
How was this Vendor selected?
This project was competitively bid.
Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing.
General Contractor - New construction of 2" synthetic multi-purpose field with drainage pad, stone base and sub-surface drainage, concrete edge bands perimeter DG and bituminous walkways with redwood headers. Installation and maintenance of sod at end conditions to meet existing turf. Clear and grub of existing turf area, fencing demolition and modifications, stockpile and re-use of existing DG infield materials, and modification of existing irrigation to accommodate new construction.
Was this contract competitively bid? Yes 📝 No
If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

2)	Pleas	se check the competitive bid exception relied upon:
		Educational Materials
		Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services
		CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)
		Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)
		Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive selection process)
		Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)
		Emergency contracts
		Technology contracts
		electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitively advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected
		contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process
		Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)
		California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]
	Щ	Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities
	Щ	Perishable Food
	Щ	Sole Source
		Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price
		Other, please provide specific exception
3)	1	Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

Legal 10/27/15 rev. 5/16/16 2



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516 - 0260

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE ELMHURST COMMUNITY PREP FIELD REPLACEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore requested bids, which includes new construction of 2" synthetic turf multipurpose field with drainage pad, stone base, and subsurface drainage, concrete edge bands, perimeter DG and bituminous walkways with redwood headers, clear and grub of existing turf area, fencing demolition and modifications, stockpile and reuse of existing DG infield materials, and modification of existing irrigation to accommodate new construction, installation and maintenance of sod at edge conditions to meet existing turf for a total contract amount of \$959,963.00.

WHEREAS, one bid was received via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows, and

Contractor:	Location	Bid Amount
D-Line Constructors, Inc.	Oakland, CA	\$959,963.00
Redgwick Construction	Oakland, CA	\$997,590.00

WHEREAS, the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "goodfaith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, D-LINE CONSTRUCTORS, INC., for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$959,963.00) shall be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with **D-LINE CONSTRUCTORS, INC.** for the performance of bid work.



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1516-0260

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE ELMHURST COMMUNITY PREP FIELD REPLACEMENT PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

Passed by the following vote:

AYES: Jody I

Jody London, Aimee Eng, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Roseann Torres,

Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn, and President James Harris

NOES:

None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT:

None

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at Special Meeting I of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on June 22, 2016.

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

File ID Number: 16-1587

Introduction Date: 6-22-16 Enactment Number: 16-1036

Enactment Date: 6-22-160)

Bv:

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AWARD OF BID AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS **6th day of June, 2016**, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and **D-Line Constructors**, **Inc.** ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. **The Work:** Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement

PROJECT NO .: 15128

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1516 - 0260

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within Sixty (60) consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule showing the

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement

work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Project Completion: One thousand five hundred dollars and no cents (\$1,500.00) per day
 as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in
 finishing the Work of the Project.
 - Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGREEMENT

Project Name: Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement

- 7. **Insurance and Bonds**: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type <u>Class A-General Engineering and Class B General Building</u> Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Eight hundred ninety-nine thousand, nine hundred sixty-three dollars and no cents

(\$899,963.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ \$ Sixty thousand dollars

(\$ 60,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

= Nine hundred fifty-nine thousand, nine hundred sixty-three dollars and no cents

(\$959,963.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Contract Analyst

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Project Name: Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement

sueferos for

Project Number: 15128

AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date	e indicated ab	ove:
Dated: 6-2	22-14 ,2016	Dated:	06/13 ,20/6
OAKLAND UN	VIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.	D-Line	Construtors Contractor
Ву:	and hu	By:	Josup A. Prac
Print Name:	James Harris	Print Name	
Print Title:	President, Board of Education	Print Title:	President
By:	Retull		
Print Name:	Antwan Wilson, Superintendent		
Print Title:	Secretary, Board of Education		
By:	Joe Dominguez,		
Print Title:	Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Ma	nagement	
Approved as to	Form:		
By:	11/11/		File ID Number: 1687
Print Name:	Catherine Boskoff		Introduction Date: 6-22-16
Print Title:	Special Facilities Counsel		Enactment Number: 16-1036 Enactment Date: 6-22-141

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

Issued in Two (2) Originals Bond Number: S001-3435 Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)
(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and D-Line Constructors, Inc. ______ ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement Project No. 15128; Resolution No. 1516-0260 (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated June 6 ______, 20_16, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in the Civil Code of California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, including section 1741. NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Allied World Insurance Company ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the penal sum of: Nine Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Three and 00/100ths), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 through 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Elmhurst Community Prep Field Project Project No. 15128 April 7, 2016 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1 obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 9th day of June , 2016. Principal Surety D-Line Constructors, Inc. Allied World Insurance Company (Name of Surety) (Name of Principal) (Signature of Person with Authority) David Mahler, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name) **Direct Surety Insurance Sales** (Name of California Agent of Surety) 1065 E. Hillsdale Blvd., Suite 230, Foster City, CA 94404 (Address of California Agent of Surety) 650-274-0194 (Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT



Allied World Surety

Division of Allied World Insurance Company 30 S. 17th St., Suite 810 Philadelphia, PA 19103

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Issue Date: May 26, 2016

No. 28650-A1874

Single Transaction Limit: \$5,000,000

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE

Allied World Insurance Company, a New Hampshire corporation (the "Company") does hereby appoint

NAME(s):	David Mahler		David Drumi	
		-		 -
	The second secon		'n	

FIRM: Druml Group, Inc. 1135 Farragut Boulevard Foster City, CA 94404

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the Company thereby. This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect for one year from the issued date above-referenced and shall expire on close of business of the first anniversary of such Issue Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by the officer named below, who is duly authorized and empowered to execute on the Company's behalf.

This 26th day of May, 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
ELIZABETH K, SIELLI, Notany Public

City of Philadelphia, Phills. County My Commission Expires August 5, 2018 But & Stylen

Title: Senior Vice President - Surety

State of Pennsylvania County of Philadelphia

On this 26th day of May, 2016, before me came the above-named officer of AUSED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seals of said corporation thereto by authority of his office.

UEB-M-

Notary
My Commission Expires: 08/05/2018

CERTIFICATE

Except of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Corporation"), on December 31, 2012:

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Corporation, the head of the surety business line for the Corporation and their appointed designees (each an "Authorized Officer" and collectively, the "Authorized Officers") be, and each hereby is, authorized to appoint one or more Attorneys in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation in the transaction of the Company's surety business to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate) bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the signatures and attestations of the Authorized Officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Authorized Officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a copy of any Power of Attorney of the Corporation, with signatures affixed as next above noted, shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial or other certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact.

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers be, and each hereby is, authorized to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate), make, tile and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Corporation any and all consents, certificates, agreements, amendments, supplements, instruments and other documents whatsoever, and do any and all other things whatsoever in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, as such Authorized Officer shall in his or her absolute discretion deem or determine appropriate and any of the foregoing resolutions, the transactions contemplated thereby and any ancillary matters thereto and/or to carry out the purposes and intent thereof, such deeming or determination to be conclusively evidenced by any such execution or the taking of any such action by such Authorized Officer.

I, Daniel Zharkovky, Secretary of the ALUED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of this corporation, and the Power of Attorney Issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation, this

in day of June 2016

Daniel Zharkovky, AVP, Assistant General Counsel

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

<u> </u>	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of San Mateo)	
	Wang Noton, Bublic
On June 9, 2016 before me,Soy	wong, Notary Public
personally appeared <u>David K. Mahler</u>	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are pledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.
/	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SOY WONG	,
Commission # 2051554 Notary Public - California	Signatura & Mala
San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Dec 12, 2017	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	s information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other The	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	
-3	

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Alameda	}
on 6/13/16 before me, A personally appeared Joseph who proved to me on the basis of satisfation name(s) is/are subscribed to the within it he/she/they executed the same in his/he	A Prada, actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and corr	under the laws of the State of California that ect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NHAT S. NGUYEN Commission # 2017553 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2017
Notary Public Signature (Not	ary Public Seal)
•	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other	the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Issued in Two (2) Originals Bond Number: S001-3435 Premium: \$11,202.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing bo	ard ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("Di	strict") and D-Line
Constructors, Inc.	"Principal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing	ng of all materials and labor,
	necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the follow	
	nity Prep Field Replacement Project No. 15128;	
Resolution No. 15		(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contr	ract")	
which Contract dated June	6, 20_16 , and all of the Contract I	Documents attached to or
	ct, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and	
WHEREAS, said Principal is re of the Contract;	equired under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bone	d for the faithful performance
NOW, THEREFORE, the Prince	ipal and Allied World Insurance Company	("Surety") are held and
	of the District in the penal sum of:	
Nine Hundred Fifty Nine T	housand Nine Hundred Sixty Three and 00/100ths	DOLLARS
(\$ ^{959,963.00}		nent of which sum well and
truly to be made we bind ou severally, firmly by these pre	rselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, esents, to:	and assigns jointly and

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Elmhurst Community Prep Fleid Project Project No. 15128 April 7, 2016 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

Allied World Insurance Company

30 S. 17th St. Suite 810 Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attention: Claims

Telephone No.: (650) 274 - 0194

Fax No.: (866) 611 - 5499

E-mail Address: Claims@directsurety.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 9th day of June _______, 2016.

Principal Surety Allied World Insurance Company D-Line Constructors, Inc. (Name of Principal) (Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) (Signature of Person with Authority) David Mahler, Attorney-InFact (Print Name) Direct Surety Insurance Sales (Name of California Agent of Surety) 1065 E. Hillsdale Blvd., Suite 230, Foster City, CA 94404 (Address of California Agent of Surety) 650-274-0194 (Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Elmhurst Community Prep Field Project Project No. 15128 April 7, 2016 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-3

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Alameda	. }
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by tent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	NHAT S. NGUYEN
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Commission # 2017553 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2017
Notary Public Signature (No	otary Public Seal)
•	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/they,- is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Corporate Officer	 The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact	Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
Other	Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Issued in Two (2) Originals Bond Number: S001-3435 Premium: Included

DOCUMENT 00 61 15

PAYMENT BOND -- Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)
(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the	Oakland Unified
School District, (or "District") and D-Line Constructors, Inc.	("Principal") have entered into a
contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transport proper to Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement Project No.	
Resolution No. 1516-0260	(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contract")	,
which Contract dated June 6 , 20 16, and all of the	ne Contract Documents attached to or
forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part he	ereof, and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, be	fore entering upon the performance of
the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Co	
100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which re California, including section 9100, and the Labor Code of California, include	
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Allied World Insurance Company	, ("Surety") are held and
firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred	to in said statutes in the penal sum of:
Nine Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Three and	00/100ths DOLLARS
(\$ 959,963.00), lawful money of the United States, l	being a sum not less than the total
amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum	
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, join	ntly and severally, by these presents.
The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its st administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fa	ail to pay for any labor, materials,
provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the p done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due up	
with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an	
herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, wi awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be include	
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to t	he henefit of any and all nersons
companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 9000 to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this	hrough 9566 of the Civil Code, so as to
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall be and remain in full force and affect.	shall become null and void; otherwise it
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change	ge, extension of time, alteration, or

addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Elmhurst Community Prep Field Project Project No. 15128 April 7, 2016 PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 15 -1 obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 9th day of June , 2016 . Principal Surety D-Line Constructors, Inc. Allied World Insurance Company (Name of Principal) (Name of Surety) (Signature of Person with Authority) (Signature of Person with Authority) David Mahler, Attorney-In-Fact (Print Name) **Direct Surety Insurance Sales** (Name of California Agent of Surety) 1065 E. Hillsdale Blvd., Suite 230, Foster City, CA 94404 (Address of California Agent of Surety) 650-274-0194 (Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT



Allied World Surety

Division of Allied World Insurance Company 30 S. 17th St., Suite 810 Philadelphia, PA 19103

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Issue Date: May 26, 2016

No. 28650-A1874

Single Transaction Limit: \$5,000,000

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Allied World Insurance Company, a New Hampshire corporation (the "Company") does hereby appoint

NAME(s): David Mahler David Druml

FIRM: Druml Group, Inc. 1135 Farragut Boulevard Foster City, CA 94404

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business, and to bind the Company thereby. This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect for one year from the issued date above-referenced and shall expire on close of business of the first anniversary of such Issue Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by the officer named below, who is duly authorized and empowered to execute on the Company's behalf.

This 26th day of May, 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

ELIZABETH K. BIELLI, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Phila. County

My Commission Expires August 5, 2018

Brut-& Style J

State of Pennsylvania County of Philadelphia

)ss.

On this 26th day of May, 2016, before me came the above-named officer of ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seals of said corporation thereto by authority of his office.

JE PARTY

Notary
My Commission Expires: 08/05/2018

CERTIFICATE

Excerpt of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Corporation"), on December 31, 2012:

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Corporation, the head of the surety business line for the Corporation and their appointed designees (each an "Authorized Officer" and collectively, the "Authorized Officers") be, and each hereby is, authorized to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Corporation in the transaction of the Company's surety business to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate) bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the signatures and attestations of the Authorized Officers and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation when so affixed with respect to any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature thereof.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Authorized Officer, whether made heretofore or hereafter, whetever appearing upon a copy of any Power of Attorney of the Corporation, with signatures affixed as next above noted, shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same torce and effect as though manually affixed.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, any such Attorney-in-Fact delivering a secretarial or other certification that the foregoing resolutions still be in effect may insert in such certification the date thereof, said date to be not later than the date of delivery thereof by such Attorney-in-Fact.

RESOLVED, that the Authorized Officers be, and each hereby is, authorized to execute (under the common seal of the Corporation, if appropriate), make, file and deliver in the name and on behalf of the Corporation any and all consents, certificates, agreements, amendments, supplements, instruments and other documents whatsoever, and do any and all other things whatsoever in connection with the Corporation's transaction of surety business, as such Authorized Officer shall in his or her absolute discretion deem or determine appropriate and any of the foregoing resolutions, the transactions contemplated thereby and any ancillary matters thereto and/or to carry out the purposes and intent thereof, such deeming or determination to be conclusively evidenced by any such execution or the taking of any such action by such Authorized Officer.

I, Daniel Zharkovky, Secretary of the ALLIED WORLD INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing excerpts of Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of this corporation, and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of the corporation, this _

day of June, 2016

Daniel Zharkovky, AVP, Assistant General Counsel

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	tificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of San Mateo On June 9, 2016 before me, Date personally appeared David K. Mahler) Soy Wong, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are lowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document. Document Date: Than Named Above:
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Other:

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Alameda	. }
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that per/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
	under the laws of the State of California that
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NHAT S. NGUYEN Commission # 2017553 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2017
Netary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INCODUAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

Issued in Two (2) Originals Bond Number: S001-3435 Premium: \$11,202.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 14

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

WHEREAS, the governing board	d ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, ("Di	strict") and D-Line
Constructors, Inc. ("P	rincipal)" have entered into a contract for the furnishing	ng of all materials and labor,
	cessary, convenient, and proper to perform the follow	
	y Prep Field Replacement Project No. 15128;	
Resolution No. 1516		(Project Name)
("Project" or "Contrac	t")	
which Contract dated June 6	, 2016, and all of the Contract I	Documents attached to or
	are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and	
WHEREAS, said Principal is requof the Contract;	uired under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond	d for the faithful performance
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal	al and Allied World Insurance Company	("Surety") are held and
firmly bound unto the Board of	the District in the penal sum of:	
Nine Hundred Fifty Nine Tho	ousand Nine Hundred Sixty Three and 00/100ths	DOLLARS
(\$ ^{959,963.00}), lawful money of the United States, for the paym	nent of which sum well and
truly to be made we bind ourse severally, firmly by these prese	elves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, nts. to:	and assigns jointly and

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Elmhurst Community Prep Field Project Project No. 15128 April 7, 2016 PERFORMANCE BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 14-1 The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the Contract Documents or to the Work.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

Allied World Insurance Company

30 S. 17th St. Suite 810 Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attention: Claims

Telephone No.: (650) 274 - 0194

Fax No.: (866) 611 - 5499

E-mail Address: Claims@directsurety.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the 9th day of June ______, 2016.

Principal Surety Allied World Insurance Company D-Line Constructors, Inc. (Name of Surety) (Name of Principal) (Signature of Person with Authority) (Signature of Person with Authority) David Mahler, Attorney-InFact (Print Name) Direct Surety Insurance Sales (Name of California Agent of Surety) 1065 E. Hillsdale Blvd., Suite 230, Foster City, CA 94404 (Address of California Agent of Surety) 650-274-0194 (Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety)

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}
County of Alameda	}
On 6/13/16 before me,	Nhat Naven Notary Public
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	actory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that er/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of e instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	rect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NHAT S. NGUYEN Commission # 2017553 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2017
Notary Public Signature (N	otary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and,
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which
(Title or description of attached document continued)	must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages Document Date	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time or attained in
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
☐ Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
☐ Corporate Officer	 The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.
☐ Partner(s)	 Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Trustee(s)	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
Other	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

· Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865

END OF DOCUMENT



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Interoffice Memo

Date:

Thursday May 26, 2016

To:

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities

From:

Hector Deleon / Mikey Barairo

Project Name: Elmhust Middle School Turf Field Project

Project No.: 15128

RE:

Acceptance of Bid

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF BID TO ENABLE AWARD:

BID TALLY

	Responsive Low Bid	2 nd Bidder	3 rd Bidder
Contractor	D-Line Constructors	Redgwick Construction	
Base Bid Amount	\$899,963	\$937,590	
Contingency Allowance	\$60,000	\$60,000	
Total Bid Amount	\$959,963	\$997,500	

ocal Business Enterp	rise Participation: <u>51%</u>
SGI/OUSD recommen	ds the award of the bid to CONTRACTOR, for a total contract amount of \$959,963
CONSTRUCTION BU	DGET:
RECOMMENDATION	
	Hector Deleon - Project Manager Date
ACCEPTANCE: _	4916
	Tadashi Nakadegawa - Director of Facilities Date

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

School: Project:	Re-Bid Elmhurst Middle School Field Replacement			Date: Time:	Tuesday, May 24, 2016 2:00 PM	_
Project #: Estimate:	15128 \$600,00.00			Project Mgr.	Hector De Leon	_
Estimate:	\$600,00.00		_	Architect:		_
Signature of W	/itness to Bid		Signature of Bid Open	er de	The second secon	
Company:	D-Line Construtors, Inc	Base Bid:	\$899,963.00		Required Day of Bid:	1
Address:	499 Embarcadero	Allowance:	\$ 60,000.00		Signed Bid Form	Х
City/State:	Oakland, CA	TOTAL:	\$959,963.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	510-251-6400	Alternates:		THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	Bid Bond	X
Fax:	510-792-1728	/// // // // // // // // // // // // //			Non-Collusion	
r dx,	310 / 92 1/20				Iran Contracting Certification	X
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X
			1:42 PM	5/24/2016	Contractor's Sub List	X
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
			2:10 PM	5/24/2016	Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	X
1 - 4					DVBL FOITIS	
Company:	Redgwick Contruction Company	Base Bid:	\$937,590.00		Required Day of Bid:	1
Address:	21 Hegenberger Ct	Allowance:	\$60,000.00		Signed Bid Form	X
City/State:	Oakland, CA	TOTAL:	\$997,590.00		Addendum Acknow.	X
Phone:	510-792-1727	Alternates:			Bid Bond	X
Fax:	510-792-1728				Non-Collusion	X
					Iran Contracting Certification	X
	<u> </u>		Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	X
			1:23 PM	5/24/2016	Contractor's Sub List	X
			-		Required Doc's within 24 hrs	-
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	X
			2:10 PM	5/24/2016	Local Business Participation Form	X
					DVBE Forms	X
	*	la au				_
Company:		Base Bid:			Required Day of Bid:	
Address:		Allowance:	t		Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow.	
City/State: Phone:		TOTAL: Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:		Alternates.	- "		Non-Collusion	
	V 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00		'		Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
					Contractor's Sub List	
			t			
			:		Required Doc's within 24 hrs	
			Time Opened	Date Opened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	
					Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms	
					JUVBE FORMS	
Company:		Base Bid:	!		Required Day of Bid:	T
Address:		Allowance:	1		Signed Bid Form	
City/State:		TOTAL:			Addendum Acknow.	
Phone:		Alternates:			Bid Bond	
Fax:					Non-Collusion	1
			4		Iran Contracting Certification	
			Time Submitted	Date Submitted	Site Visit Certification	
					Contractor's Sub List	-
					Required Doc's within 24 hrs	1
			Time Opened	Date Orened	Debarment Suspension & Schd Z	-
			Time Operior		Local Business Participation Form	
					DVBE Forms	
			7			

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET
PRIME: D-Line Constructors, Inc.
Project: Einhurst Community Prop Field Project Bid Opening Dat 5/24/10
Time: 2:00 pm
Project Mgr: Hector Dellon
Architect: Project #: 15128 Estimate: 969, 948 Base Bid Dollar Amount \$949,963 Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid Total Dollar Amount of Work LBE % ISLB% ISLBR% City of Oakland Certification No. PRIME Company: D-Line Company: dolo, Ix.
Address499 Emorcaduo #8
City/StateOothand Co. 944000 541, 46:
Phone: 570 251 - 4400 1040 60% 541,463 Company: Address: City/State: Phone: Company: Address: City/State: Phone: Company: Address: City/State: Phone: Company: Address: City/State: Phone: TOTAL PARTICIPATION 0.0% \$0.00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer



COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DLINE-1

REVISION NUMBER:

OP ID: LZ

06/09/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER		CONTACT Eddie Berg	
		PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 916-676-0844 (A/C, N	o): 916-676-0860
7520 Gree	enback Ln	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
Citrus nei	ach & O'Neill Insurance Lense #0E22542 20 Greenback Ln rus Heights, CA 95610 NSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : Crum & Forster Spec. Ins. Co. 44 A99 Embarcadeo Post Box 3 Oakland, CA 94606 Oakland, CA 94606	NAIC#	
	INSURER A : Crum & Forster Spec. Ins. Co.	44520	
499 Embarcadeo Post Box 3	INSURER B : Ohio Casualty Insurance Co	24074	
	INSURER C : Benchmark Insurance Co.	41394	
	INSURER D : Travelers Excess&Surplus Lines	29696	
	INSURER E :		
		INSURER F :	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

A)	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	•	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUP						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CENIMO-MADE 1-1 OCCOR	Х	Х	EPK-112912	05/21/2016	05/21/2017	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
		1					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
					111111111111111111111111111111111111111		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	1,000,000
G	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	S	2,000,000
1	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				900		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
1	OTHER:							\$	
P	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
B 7	X ANY AUTO	Х	X	BAO(17)57315633	05/21/2016	05/21/2017	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALLOWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S	
								S	
7	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	5	15,000,000
D [EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	X	X	ZUP-51M33049-16-NF	05/21/2016	05/21/2017	AGGREGATE	\$	15,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$							5	
	VORKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-	1	
CA	NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	X	CST5008149	05/21/2016	05/21/2017	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
(1	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	f yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

RE: Project #15128 - Resolution # 1516-0260 Elmhurst Community Prep Field Replacement / Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents and The State Of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) are named as Additional Insured per endorsement EN0111 0211. (Continued)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
District 955 High St. Oakland, CA 94601	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

NOTEPAD:

HOLDER CODE
INSURED'S NAME D-Line Constructors Inc

PLINE-1
OP ID: LZ

*Auto Additional Insured applies per endorsement CA8810 0113. *Primary
Wording applies per attached endorsement. *Waiver of Subrogation applies
to General Liability, Auto Liability and Work Comp per attached
endorsements. *Umbrella Liability is following form.

PAGE 2

Date 06/09/2016

Policy Number: EPK-112912

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)
Where Required By Written Contract

SECTION III – WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to liability caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" for that insured which is performed by you or by those acting on your behalf.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0111-0211 Page 1 of 1

Policy Number: EPK-112912

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organi	zation(s)		
Where Required by Written Contract			

- A. **SECTION III WHO IS AN INSURED** within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but solely with respect to "claims" caused in whole or in part, by "your work" for that person or organization performed by you, or by those acting on your behalf.
 - This insurance shall be primary and non-contributory, but only in the event of a named insured's sole negligence.
- B. We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above because of payments we make for "damages" arising out of "your work" performed under a designated project or contract with that person(s) or organization(s).
- C. This Endorsement does not reinstate or increase the Limits of Insurance applicable to any "claim" to which the coverage afforded by this Endorsement applies.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0118-0211 Page 1 of 1

Policy Number: EPK-112912

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AMENDED WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ONSITE CLEANUP COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

lame of Person(s) or Organization(s)	
Where Required by Written Contract	
nformation required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarati	ons

SECTION VI – COMMON CONDITIONS, item 17. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us within the Common Provisions is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely as respects the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, we waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above because of payments we make for "damages" arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s) and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, this waiver shall not apply to "damages" resulting from the sole negligence of the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

EN0109-0211 Page 1 of 1

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

SUBJECT	PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT	3
ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT	12
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS	19
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	5
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE	13
BROAD FORM INSURED	1
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	22
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto)	2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION	23
EXTRA EXPENSE – BROADENED COVERAGE	10
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE	15
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (including employee hired auto and loss of use)	6
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY	20
LOAN / LEASE GAP	14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)	16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE	11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE	8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT	9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS	4
TOWING AND LABOR	7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES	17
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS	18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US	20

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- d. Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the policy period. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:
 - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture; or
 - (2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
 - (3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this policy.

- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply:
 - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization;

- (2) If the Limits of Insurance of any other insurance policy have been exhausted; or
- (3) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- f. Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".
- g. An "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. -WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

- Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto";
- (2) Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been issued to you; and
- (3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II – LIABILITY COVERAGE, Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added:

SECTION II - LIABILITY, exclusion B.5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or

b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:

- A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
 - (1) \$50,000; or
 - (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
 - (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- D. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
 - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following:

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled:

- a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$50 per disablement.
- b. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement.

8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500

RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

- a. We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".
- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation cannot fill.
- e. If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal effects" as defined in provision 11.

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, **B.** EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph **a.** to exclusions **4.c.** and **4.d.** is deleted and replaced with the following:

Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto" and physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto"; or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the:

- Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of:
 - Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss",
 - Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear.
 - Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,
 - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
 - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",
 - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto".
 - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor,
 - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto",
 - Any amount representing taxes,
 - j. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the loss serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V – DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

15. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

16. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III – PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- b. Legally parked; and
- c. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

17. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be waived; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV-BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

19. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to:
 - 1. You, if you are an individual:
 - A partner, if you are a partnership;
 - Member, if you are a limited liability company;
 - An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.

To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (2) The "insureds" name and address; and
- (3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

f. For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the insured's responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

22. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V - DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A.- CANCELLATION condition applies except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.

(ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2.0 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Job Description

Any person or organization as required by written contract

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The Information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective Date:

5/21/2016

Policy No. CST5008149

Endorsement No.

Policy Effective Dates: 05/21/2016 - 05/21/2017

Premium \$

Insured: D-Line Constructors, Inc.

Carrier Name / Code: Benchmark Insurance Company A

WC 04 03 06 (Ed. 4-84)

Page 1 of 1



AWARD OF BID ROUTING FORM

				Project	Informatio	on					
Pro	ject Name	Elmhurst Co	ommunity Prep F	ield Repla	cement	Site		202			
				Basic	Directions	3					
Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued.											
			l liability insurance ensation insurance						ract is ove	r \$15,000	
Contractor Information											
Con	ntractor Name D-Line Constructors, Inc. Agency's Contact Tony Prada										
OUSD Vendor ID # 1006952				Title	OUTLOOK		ect Manag	ger			
Stre	Street Address 499 Embarcadero				City Oakland State CA Zip 94						
Telephone 510-261-6400 Policy Expires 5-21-2017											
Con	tractor History	Previous	ly been an OUSD	contractor?	X Yes 🗌 N	0	Worked	as an Ol	JSD empl	oyee? Yes X No	
OUS	SD Project #	15128									
_					Томм						
Term											
Da	ate Work Will Be	eain	0.00.0040		Date Work				40	12-31-2016	
		-5	6-23-2016		(not more tha	an 5 year	s from st	art date)	12-		
				Comr	ensation	1					
To	Total Contract Amount \$ Total Co				Total Contra	ntract Not To Exceed \$95				9,963.00	
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) \$					f Amendme						
Ot	her Expenses			F	Requisition	Numbe	r				
	If you are planni	ng to multi-fu	nd a contract using L		Information		and Fede	eral Office <u>I</u>	before com	pleting requisition.	
Resource # Funding Sour		ng Source		Org Key			Objec	t Code	Amount		
	9450	Measure	J, Fund 21		20299058	393		6271		\$959,963.00	
					(in order o						
			he contract is fully ap d before a PO was is		a Purchase Or	rder is iss	ued. Sig	gning this o	document a	ffirms that to your	
Kilot	Division Head	TO HOL Provide	a bololo a l'o mas n		Pho	one	510-535-7038			510-535-7082	
1.	Director, Faciliti	es							Fax		
1.	Signature						Date Approved				
	General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management										
2.	Signature	m					Date Approved 6./6.2018				
Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management											
3.	Signature						Date Approved				
Chief Operations Officer											
4.	4. Signature						Date Approved				
	President, Boar	d of Education	on								
5.	Signature						Date Approved				